

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.; CINDY'S HOT SHOTS, INC.;
FIELD TRADERS LLC; PASADENA ARMS LLC; AND
WORTH-A-SHOT, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK W. PENNAK
Counsel of Record
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.
9613 Harford Road
Ste. C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234
(301) 873-3671
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org
Counsel for Petitioners

May 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background and Procedural History.....	2
B. The District Court’s Decision	5
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS... ..	12
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>NIFLA</i> , <i>Hurley</i> , <i>303 Creative</i> and Other Decisions Of This Court	13
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Central Hudson</i> On The Limits Of The “Commercial Speech” Doctrine.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Zauderer</i> and <i>Brown</i> On What Constitutes “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial” Speech	21
II. THE LOWER COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT ON THE SCOPE OF <i>ZAUDERER</i>	24
A. The Circuits Are In Conflict Concerning Whether <i>Zauderer</i> Is Limited To The Terms of Services	24
B. The Circuits Are In Conflict Over the Meaning of “Commercial Speech”	27
C. The Fourth Circuit Is In Conflict With The Ninth Circuit And The D.C. Circuit Over The Test For “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial Information”	28
III. THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE...	29
IV. THE EXCLUSION OF PETITIONERS’ EXPERT VIOLATES <i>DAUBERT</i> AND <i>JOINER</i>	30
V. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING A DECISION IN THE <i>NETCHOICE</i> LITIGATION.....	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	9-16, 33
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16, 26, 29
<i>American Meat Institute v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 19, 27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	32
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	20-21, 26, 28
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>Bresler v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 855 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10, 18, 27, 28
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 658 (2019).....	25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11, 12, 31, 32
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 23-1122 (filed, April 12, 2024).....	22, 23, 27
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	11, 12, 31, 32
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27-28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9, 13, 14, 16, 24, 26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	13
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	9, 14, 20, 26, 33
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277, <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S.Ct. 478 (Sept. 29, 2023)	12, 30, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MSI v. Anne Arundel Co.</i> , 91 F.4th 238 (4th Cir. 2024) 1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 16-23, 26, 27, 31, 34	
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 29, 30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023).....	23, 28, 29, 31
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 19, 24, 26, 29
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 144 S.Ct. 478 (2023).....	26, 33
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 144 S.Ct. 477 (2023).....	25
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555, <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S.Ct. 477 (Sept. 29, 2023).....	12, 30, 33, 34
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	28
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>R J Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024).....	14, 33
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rodríguez v. Hospital San Cristobal, Inc.</i> , 91 F.4th 59 (1st Cir. 2024).....	32
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	20, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U. S. 47 (2006).....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	17, 23
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	32
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	14, 19, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 893 (2010).....	22
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	18, 27
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	17
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)...	6-17, 19, 20, 23-29, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 4, 7, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20, 30
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	30
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
27 U.S.C. § 205(e)(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 790.175	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-315.2.....	7
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.13(g).....	7
Anne Arundel County, Bill 108-21 (Jan. 10, 2022)... 1-4, 6, 10, 15-17, 24, 27, 30, 31	
Anne Arundel County Code, § 9-2-101	2
Anne Arundel County Code, § 12-6-108	1
Montgomery County Code, § 57-11A (effective March 24, 2024)	30
27 C.F.R. § 478.103	7
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	12
COURT FILINGS	
Appellee’s Response Brief, <i>MSI v. Anne Arundel Co.</i> , No. 23-1351, ECF # 26 (4th Cir. July 10, 2023).....	16
Brief For Petitioners, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (Nov. 30, 2023).....	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief For Respondents, <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277 (Nov. 30, 2023)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	12, 13
